

No. 24-1046

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON WOLFORD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, Attorney General of Hawaii,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record
Alex M. Certo
Thomas J. Gillen
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Binding Nature of Supreme Court
 Precedent..... 3

 II. Judicial resistance to precedent undermines
 constitutional rights 5

 A. Lower Courts’ Resistance to Second
 Amendment Precedent since *Heller* 5

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Pattern of Defiance 7

 III. This case is an effective and appropriate vehicle
 to address the questions presented..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , No. 24-795, 2025 WL 1020368 (U.S. Apr. 7, 2025) | 1 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 5 |
| <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) | 12 |
| <i>Dawson v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City</i> , 220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir.1955)..... | 5 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 2 |
| <i>Doe v. Columbus</i> , Delaware C.P. No. 23-cv-H-02-0089 (Ohio)..... | 1 |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 133 F.4th 852 (9th Cir, 2025) | 7, 10, 12 |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) | 8 |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) | 8 |
| <i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011) | 12 |
| <i>Flemming v. S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 224 F.2d 752 (4th Cir. 1955)..... | 5 |
| <i>Flemming v. S.C. Elec. & Gas. Co.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 469 (E.D.S.C. 1955)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Frey v. Nigrelli</i> , No. 21 CV 05334, 2023 WL 2929389 (S.D.N.Y Apr. 13, 2023) | 7 |
| <i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024) | 1 |
| <i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 638 (D. Md. 2024)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lonesome v. Maxwell</i> , 123 F.Supp. 193 (D.Md. 1954) | 5 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 13 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 2 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... | 1, 2, 8 |
| <i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 171 N.Y.S.3d 802 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022) | 7 |
| <i>Peruta v. California</i> , 582 U.S. 943 (2017) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 6 |
| <i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 701 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D. Colo. 2023)..... | 7 |
| <i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020) | 5 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) | 2 |
| <i>Wilson v. Hawaii</i> , 145 S. Ct. 18 (2024) | 1 |
| <i>Wilson v. Hawaii</i> , 154 Haw. 8 (2024)..... | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Separate but Equal?: The Supreme Court, the Lower Federal Courts, and The nature of the “Judicial Power”</i> , 80 B.U. L. Rev. 967 (2000)..... | 4 |
| Department of the Attorney General of Hawaii, A <i>Review of Uniform Crime Reports</i> (2021) | 11 |
| Evan Caminker, <i>Why Must Inferior Courts Obey Superior Court Precedents?</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 817 (1994)..... | 4 |
| Glenn H. Reynolds & Brannon P. Denning, <i>Heller’s Future in the Lower Courts</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 2035 (2008)..... | 6 |
| Leo Bernabei, <i>Bruen as Heller: Text, History, and Tradition in the Lower Courts</i> , 92 Fordham L. Rev. Online 1 (2024)..... | 5, 7 |
| Linda Greenhouse, <i>Dissenting Against the Supreme Court’s Rightward Shift</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 12, 2018)..... | 8 |
| Stephen Breyer, Assoc. Just., U.S. Supreme Court, University of Pennsylvania Law School Commencement Remarks (May 19, 2003)..... | 3 |

Stephen Halbrook, *The Right to Bear Arms: A
Constitutional Right of the People or a Privilege
of the Ruling Class?* (2021) 8
